10 W AC-DC Converter PAC10DxxBS3-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
● Enclosed plastic case
● 85 … 305 VAC, 100 … 430 VDC universal input range
● Continuous short circuit protected
● Over voltage protected
● Safety EN 62368-1, class II
Model guide
Type Output voltage
[VDC]
Output current
[mA] max.
Output power
[W] max.
Efficiency typ. @ full load
[%]
Capacitive load
[µF] max.
PAC10D3R3BS3 3.3 2600 8.6 74 6600
PAC10D05BS3 5.0 2000 10 79 5000
PAC10D09BS3 9.0 1100 10 81 3600
PAC10D12BS3 12 900 10 84 2000
PAC10D15BS3 15 660 10 84 820
PAC10D24BS3 24 410 10 85 470
Specifications
Page 1 of 5
Input
Voltage range 85..305 VAC or 100..430 VDC

Manual soldering temperature ≤ 370 °C, duration ≤ 5 s,
≥ 1.5 mm distance from case
Part number structure
Brand Type Output power Series Output voltage Outputs Vin Range Mounting
P PHI-CON AC AC/DC-Converter 10 10 W D 03 3.3 V BS single 3 85…305 V~ Blank PCB
    05 5 V   A2 Chassis
    09 9 V   A4 DIN-Rail
    12 12 V
    15 15 V
    24 24 V
Example:  PAC10D24BS3 PHI-CON AC/DC-Converter, Pout 10 W, D-Serie, Vout 24 V, Single Output, Vin 85..305 VAC, PCB mountable
10 W AC-DC Converter PAC10DxxBS3-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Figure 1     Output ripple & noise measure method BW 20 MHz
Figure 2   Typical application circuit
Figure 3   Application circuit for higher EMC performance
Page 2 of 5
Table A for typical circuit Figure 2
Type F
Time delayed type
MOV Rs
Wire wound type
Co1 Co2 TVS
PAC10D03BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 220 µF, ≥ 10 V SMBJ7.0A
PAC10D05BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 220 µF, ≥ 10 V SMBJ7.0A
PAC10D09BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 100 µF, ≥ 25 V SMBJ12A
PAC10D12BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 100 µF, ≥ 25 V SMBJ20A
PAC10D15BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 100 µF, ≥ 25 V SMBJ20A
PAC10D24BS3 2 AT / >300 V~ S14K350 6.8 Ω, 3 W 1 µF, MLCC 100 µF, ≥ 35 V SMBJ30A
Table B for Figure 3
F 2 AT, >300 V~ Time delayed type
MOV S14K350
Rs 12 Ω, 5 W, wire wounded type
CX 330 nF, 400 VAC
Rd 2.2 MΩ, operating voltage 400 VAC
L 12 mH, 0.5 A
LCM 20 mH
GDT Gas discharge tube 300 V, 1 kA
CYa 2.2 nF, 400 VAC
CYb 1 nF, 400 VAC
Co1, Co2, D-TVS See table A Figure 2
10 W AC-DC Converter PAC10DxxBS3-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Page 3 of 5
10 W AC-DC Converter PAC10DxxBS3-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Mechanical dimensions PCB Version
Mechanical dimensions chassis mountable version (Suffix A2)
Page 4 of 5
Pin assignment
1 AC In (L)
2 AC In (N)
3 No Pin
4 + DC Out
5 No Pin
6 - DC Out
Terminal assignment
1 AC In (N)
2 AC In (L)
3 - DC Out
4 + DC Out